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Method of Funding (MOF) in the State Budget 

"A" = General Funds 

"C" = General Obligation (GO) Bonds 

"E" = Revenue Bonds 

"K" = Federal Aid Primary Funds 

"M" = Federal Aid Urban Funds 

"P'' = Other Federal Funds 

"S" = County Funds 

"U" = Interdepartmental Transfers 

"W" = Revolving Funds 

Green Highlight= Most common MOF for UH 

uB" = Special Funds 

"D" = Reimbursable GO Bonds 

"J" = Federal Interstate Funds 

"L" = Federal Aid Secondary Funds 

"N" = Federal Funds 

"R" = Private Contributions 

"T" = Trust Funds 

"V" = Federal Stimulus Funds 

"X" = Other Funds 
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Common terms of importance to UH in the 
budget 

11l.�,:Jj11ii>;ii�:i�Srij�...,�.���mat�ffe:�se:·�-aiil,._ .-,i:,·.:.... , ----..:- •· �-- - --��,c;-; · .:.l'�.!�� -., -·et"""*f'-" ,fc,,-. .--.t.u:Ui..l,fj._ .. -..1: w,,,,.. __ 

• "Position Ceiling" - The maximum number of permanent 
positions that a cfepartment or agency is authorized during a 
specified period(s). 

• "Program ID" - The uniq_ue identifier for a program for which 
is appropriated funds in fhe budget. 

• "Appropriation" - An amount or sum of funds that is 
auftiorized by the Legislature via the budget for expenditure 
(subject to availability of funds). 

• "Capital Improvement Project" (CIP) - Major construction­
relafed project typically resulting in a new facility, building, or 
major r�pa1r for which the expenditure is depreciable (in 
accountmg terms). 

• "Revenue Bonds" - Debt instrument to finance a project 
where the source of revenue to Qay debt service is typically 
from the enterprise responsible ror the project. 



More colllIIl.on terins of importance to UH in 
the budget 

• "General Obligation Bonds" - Debt instrument to finance a_]:?roject 
where the source of revenue to pay _debt service is supportecrby the 
full faith and credit of the State of Hawaii. 

• "General Fund" - The primary broad source of funds of state 
government where aggregated revenues (not of special, revolving, 
or trust funds) pay for common broad expenditures of a department 
or agency (nof provided for by special, revolving, or trust funds). 

• "Special Fund" - MOF where the revenues are dedicated to, and 
for, a specific purpose and/ or limited types of expenditures. 

• "Revolving Fund" - MOF where the revenues, via direct charges, 
replenish tfie fund from which expenditures can be made. Plus, 
expenditures directly support the purpose of the revenues. 

• "Lal,'!sing" - Refers to the when an appropriation expires from 
legislative authority - typically, at tne conclusion of a fiscal year. 
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University of Hawaii (UH) Program ID' s 

��liliWi.r��"lf'�ar � · � ·· · " · ���t- ·. } !.;:!�d-��tti�-:1Jb����rSAAli\i!r4itEo;t;}i,t;t,,. ..•. �- "dWht • , - "....::.,....;.__.._ ________ �..__-·----·--· 

• UOHlOO - University of Hawaii, Manoa 

• UOH110 - University of Hawaii, John A. Burns School of 
Medicine 

• UOH210 - University of Hawaii , Hilo 

• UOH220 - Small Business Development 

• UOH700 - University of Hawaii, West Oahu 

• UOH800 - University of Hawaii, Community Colleges 

• UOH900 - University of Hawaii, Systemwide Support 

• UOH881 - University of Hawaii, Aquaria 
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Budget Appropriation 

Biennium Budget 
• Fiscal Year (FY)= July 1 through June 30 
• Departments and agencies annually submit budget 

requests for the upcoming fiscal year for inclusion in the 
executive budget proposal. 

• Executive proposal compiled and submitted to Legislature 
30 days prior to convening of Legislature. 

• Appropriated annually by Legislature, during odd number 
years tallowing general elections (i.e. 2015 Le_&slature 
constructs bienmum budget for FY16 and FYI,). 

• Supplemental budget deliberated during second year of 
Leg_!slature (i.e. 2016 Legislature revises biennium budget 
for FY17). 
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Budget Appropriation (cont.) 

�;.:mMi;.(.ori��IAl"'".ib,�(UfuL-o,;-.'l,:;;.h;,.r. ,, • ·•··• . •  � -�ll��ll!Wi!!.'!IR�lf1W:t�.t1�.1a ... ;�...w..A. ...... --.,......... __ _ 

Operating Budget 
• Appropriated as part of biennium budget, but revised 

during supplemental year 
• General fund (MOF = A) appropriation of general fund 

revenues 
• Special funds (MOF = B) appropriation of special fund 

ceiling 
• Revolving funds (MOF = W) appropriation of ceiling 
• Other funds appropriation of ceiling 
• Appropriation of operating budgets lapse June 30th 
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Budget Appropriation (cont.) 

IU'�:.hfl�,�;:i�.-&t..h�..:..,i:;,.., -··" ·-J. 
ll'"'"'�,��·�.nt>Jir:Xn!!:��M'&.!i.l��'l'l,�;;==-�-�·-·---� --�·'""···- ··-·--- -·· -,-�-----· --

Capital Budget 
• Appropriation of general obligation bonds or revenue 

bonds of an enterprise 
• Projects identified in the budget along with authorized 

description. 
• Can be lump sum funding. 
• Capital appropriations are valid for the biennium in which 

they are appropriated plus one additional fiscal year. 
• Capital projects with federal funds components do not 

lapse non-federal funds (by budget proviso). 
' 
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Sainple -Act 119 (2015), HB 500 HD1 SD1 CD1 

Program ID 

CIP 

Operating Appropriation 

Page31 

,,., ,.. '�� -� .. ·----

H.B. NO. 
500 
H.O. 1 
S.0.1 
C.0.1 

PIIOGIWI Al'l'IIOl'fllATICIHS 

ITEM PROO. 
_!!Q,____JI)_ � 

INIIU'IMffl'c:APt'l'AL 

APPROPIIIA'hOHS 

FISCAL M FISCAi. M 
EXPENDING YiAfl O YiAfl O 

N3EJIC'( 2015-2018 F 2018-2017 F 

-
-
AG, 

H. DD'U& • IUIIIU1 Nk'!lOIIIIL auMD TOlfflf � 
-Tt!NI DU 1,5U,31fA� 

DU 5,5H,,11P - --
- C:Ul'DL Ma 1.ns.00 

· I OOHtoo - uawum or BMIAII, � 
onRATtlNI -

IIIYU1RUT C:Ul'DL 

VOii 1'1,151,1259 
,,.o,• 

UOR a, 110, 5'1!111' 

-

J0.25• _,, .... ...... . 
I. t50, aaac 

n. IDIUO - 'IIIIIWUJTY DP -n. - A, - -. OP -JCIJIS 
zu.10• 213.11• 

oeat.TlllG UOR 1', tU, 21&A 17,117, 72'7A 
Gall 27, lSI, 11118 27, 751, ftla 
DOH 1,,a:a,1e7N ,.,u.s,,. 

U. IDl210 • IJUVDJIITr OP �I, KUO 

--.T- -
-
GOii 

-

19 111111220 • IIIGLL mBJDU DIMILOllfClll'r 
OftllATtMI -

20. UOH100 • a,mnaunn or -11. ...,. °""" 
onllArDIO 

BB500 CDl IUS,doc 

'1,211, ''"' 

t'71,MU 

7, 211,k"' 

tTI.M1A 

215.0G• 
U,111,MIA 
20,:1.,2,1?'9 

n.s.,11 
2,000,000W 

Method of Funding 

Appropriation amount 

Position Ceiling 
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Operating Appropriation 
General Fund Appropriation 

Special Fund Ceilings 

Revolving Fund Ceilings 
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Additional appropriations: 
non-UH Program IDs 

���.,ffi;j� •• -,,,.�� .... �, .... - . ,.. r,, ����� ,11 �wiiffii�;....�:1,!0b1ri'-u;.,,·.;l!,J:Tff1,� 1;?'fu1
''- ··a& 'rt:•b:-,•;· 4i,•Ll-, ,.L;;_;.;�;,.:... .... .-.:;__._.:.;._�----- ... --. 

BUF7 48 - Retirement Benefits Payments - UH 
• Pension contributions for general funded employees 
• Includes pension contributions of S397 employees 

BUF768 - Health Premium Payments - UH 
• Health fund contributions for active general fund 

�mployees 
• Includes contributions for S397 employees 

BUF728 - Debt Service Payments - UH 
• General fund payment of debt service for GO bonds 

appropriated to UH 
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Budget Worksheets 

��-�e���:ft!HL���,��tiCS· ... l .... }"[,'i1A't ····�;.i...-.J., ... 1_ -··- ...; _ .. ......... ---. ......... :..;;, ____ ··=-,i- •. re .... •'-�-· .- .. -

• Maps executive budget submittal to House 
reconunendation as com.pared to Senate 
reconunendation. 

• Includes only operating portion of budget. 
• Worksheets are not considered part of the official 

budget bill. 
• Expectation is that to the extent legislative intent is 

laia out in the worksheets, that the departments will 
effectuate to that intention. 

• Deliberated in conference com.mittee between House 
Finance and Senate Ways & Means com.mittees. 
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Sample - HBSOO HD1 budget worksheet 

House 

sentiment 

��.M»cllll.)11.S 'fl!tt,Uit 
ON.ITnr fl 

l.l.CilSIA11VE 111.IOOt:T SYSTI.M 
DUOGLT ...... �IU:i' 

l'f•aa.U> lk'll�l> UNIVfl.�(N IIAWA!l.'iY�,LM\ti.l>t•"PNINI 
Sum.ft II 111QJIJtUJOCIW 
�c.....a. nrn IIKllH:Rl:l>IICATION' 

\IUt l•XPI.AN.\llUN 

:U-GOt I EXfLurt\lE u,JlltST 
TW,U,Mflt.lNfll N� FIIUM IINIVl:11SffY OF IIAWAU, IUl.ll 

CUOIC llWMMt TO UNIYl:asrTY Of IIAWMI.. S\"STI-�I Wilt:. SUPPUR r 
IIIUll"tlCIO'Ul lll:ll CIJRAE.'rfTPRI.XiRAM NEEDS. 

(:! OCVA. :.UII.\I 

lk>USl!Ctlt.'CUU 

Dl;T AL Of tJOVl!l:NUM'5 aJIJ,JIIE�T 
1 I) l111if TT.CtlNOUWiY C)ffN."(R fll9o&!I) 
1l)A.'l��tt:Dllll:c'n>ll10MI.MltM'l'llT.Of1MAIIN.\U.A 
MAHAGI.MbHT( .... �I 

Sl:l: 110lt � 10 Sf.U. NO ?OGII 

61M.111 1�u .. 1mva:w,a1E.,,. 
Rl:out.1! fUNl>S fOlt Srt:t,l,\l. fl't.D 1:Xft:Nl>fflJJU. CtLINO 

OliCRJ:..\Sr fU(lfl'OCD'JJ1 
fJ.JI.GOII.Ollllll,J.J8--I 

uousa� l.i:.WCUb 

FJUN VAAKJUS SIU.1AL FUMDS 

111:TAa.nrGnVt:RHt�IQ,CJt'I "1'· 
ft:L\ONAJ.Sf.ltVIL'.U(·!l,wD,oaDI onu:a ClJRIEl<I' F.XPOIS8 (.ID,000.-

:?lo.-1 LAlYatNCHl'S MI.SSM,l!CIIIWISt 
,\DOt11"°5 f'UR uti:rYLASfTY OF IIA\\'AI. S'l1i1f.AI \\'IDE SUPPORT 

IUC.N"'81JJ 

lllllSltDOl'."li NCJTCUNl1HI 

oo,, All. ot liUVEINOll5 lltQUbT 
I JUdJl t1JIIJ:HT F-'<PI.Jil!O:.'i t7-'41DJ>IXH 

�,.,.c,.. 

t°'�H, H.:-0.l 

!.CIO 

MOF 

t \l,LIID.dWt h 

Appropriation amount 
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Budget Execution Process 

�Jll�����]����EH:iliMif'!¥1Be·U1:,t;•«."I,,,.;·- ------·---·-

• Legislative appropriations are approved in the 
biennial budget 

• Appropriations are subject to "release" by the 
executive branch (Governor) via department of 
budget & finance 

• Release of funds apply to both general funds and GO 
bonds 

• B&F budget execution policies also require executive 
approval to expend components of special fund 
expenditures (1.e. over a certain $ atnount for certain 
operational expenses). 

• B&F also must approve issuance of revenue bonds 
14 



Budget Execution Process (cont.) 

�i!l�l1>lHtfuqpiltr1e!lr:htm,imtfi;,,,.,�,"'�..;:,.;,_,,;, :..;;.... • ..__ _ __:._� ___ _.. _____ ------· - - -

• B&F release of funds can be for less than the entire 
year, periodic throughout the year, and/ or restricted 
for portions of the appropriation. 

• UH Program ID appropriations are released to 
cam.puses. Cam.pus-level management determines 
allocations of appropriation to operational units. 

• Each campus may have _different methodologies for 
allocation of operating and/ or capital appropriations. 

15 



����-*')�����,il;Qlt��!.t!=ii!�cill:titi"'•rr'Sill/r,""j{·-l1tf..,' ·•'!)·< �--· -'-�-- ._ ---·-·--·--··- - • -- -

Bonds 
General Obligation Bonds 
Reimbursable General Obligation Bonds 
University Bonds 
University Revenue Bonds 
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The use of bond proceeds are for cip 
�,. ta�·"· ���·,"••'.·;•. f,!>;1!;1;:;.,,1;1,:.•t• �· ,, .. ·' . ,:·. . �Zftlm!lli!!S���_J,c::-··•,,-'-·",·'.,__t..�i...J;.;�---"' . - - --- ·-· - --

• State constitution limits the use of bond proceeds to 
capital expenditures. 

• UH has typically been appropriated general 
obligation bonds to meet capital its requirements. 

• After 2002, UH has been appropriated more revenue 
bond authority as a means to finance certain 
university projects (i.e. JABSOM, Cancer Center, 
student housing, etc.). 

• Legislature can appropriate bonds of any means to 
fund specific projects or on a lump sum (non-project 
specific). 
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Bond Provisions 

tr:il!iifMl������M���i:fiii"4>-H1.••, ,,&· · ·• ·• .i....-..-� -- ---- • ..,_ __ _ 

Taxability 
• J'ax.-E;xemp_t - Coupon P,ayments to bond holders are not subject to federal and Hawaii state 

md1v1duar income laxalion. 
• Taxable - Coupon payments to bond holders are taxable. 

Call Provisions 
• Make whole - Bonds can be called, but issuers pay bond holders for the present value of 

future bond payments at time of call 
• Par Call - Typically 10-_year P.ar call, the bonds can be called away from bond holders 

anytime after 10 years from aate of delivery 

Duration 
• General obligation bonds can be issued up to 25 years in duration (per HRS). 
• Revenue bonds can be issued up to 30 years in duration. 

Structure 
• Debt service (P&I) must be issued level debt service across duration of bonds issued in series. 
• Bond principle can be delayed up to 5 years. 
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Bond Price Components 

���..-..i.M.,. _ _.:;... ___ . .:-...,__ 

Coupons 
• Coupon Rates - Annual interest payment as percentage of face value (par), typically paid in semi-annual 

payments. 
• Yield - The actual rate of interest earned to the bond holder calculating amount paid to purchase bond. 
• Yield to Maturity (YTM) - The annual rate of interest considering the time remaining to maturity. 

Premium (Discount) 
• Bonds sold to investors for more than par value (premium) or for less than par value (discount). 

Cost of Issuance 
• The administrative and operational expenses of doing a bond transaction irrespective of the bonds 

themselves. 
- Bond counsel - Underwriter fees 
- Underwriters counsel - Takedown 

True Interest Cost (TIC) 

- Escrow fees - Printing fees 
- Travel expense - Etc. 

• Expressed as the annual interest rate of the issuer, includes the cost of issuance, the coupon rate of interest 
to be paid, and the premium or discount on the bonds. 

• Considers the average and weighted interest rates of all bonds in the series for maturity and duration. 
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Debt Overview and 2015 Bonds 

Overview of Outstanding University Debt 

Debt Service on the Cancer Center and Medical Center Related Bonds is Paid Fully From Cigarette Tax 
Revenues and Tobacco Securitization Revenues, Respectively 

Type 

Security 

Related Debt 

Cancer Center Medical Center 

Various (Debt Service Pa id by (Debt Service Paid by 

Project Un iversity Projects Non-Univers ity Revenues) Non-University Revenues) 

University Revenue Bonds University Revenue Bonds University Bonds 

Network Revenues (Senior) & Legislative 
Network Revenues, Cigarette Tax Tobacco Securitlzation Revenues, 

Revenues (Senior) & legislative legislative Appropriations (Senior) & 
Appropriations (Subordinate) 

Appropriations (Subordinate) Network Revenues (Subordinate) 

Series 2006A, 
Serles 2010A Serles 2006A 

2009A, 20108 & 2012 (R) 

Outstanding Principal (1/15/2015) $327,845,000 $127,600,000 $123,140,000 

Outstanding Maturity Dates 2015-2040 2015-2040 

Ollertime, the Unlverslty Intends to economlcolly ttfund the 2006A University Bonds with University Revenue Bonds 
In order to fMffltUGlly extinguish the seporote flnondng rnolutlon 

2015-2032 
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Debt Overview and 2015 Bonds 
Debt Service Coverage for Cancer Center and Medical Center 

,;---; • ·,;,;; · -..,..:.,.,4,,��--- ---.. 

Amount 

-;---··-.. -- . 

Revenue Source Fiscal Year ($ In thousand) 

Debt Sen/Ice 

($ In thousand) Debt Sen,fce Coverage Ratio 

2011 16,283 2,473 

2012 18,674 7,724 

2013 14,382 7,721 

2014 15,792 7,899 

2011 12,422 9,925 

2012 12,665 9,922 

2013 12,662 9,926 

2014 12,570 9,926 

(IJ Ci,llftlwTar - 2 -11,,..apnl•io.,...,..,. 11v-. c.-r-.da....,ifrm4 (HRS26-J5J. 
(2) T ....... SdHonotl-21 p,ranl of do, SIi*'• ,.,,_,, ..,,,._,.....,. iJJ � lo flte•niomity �"l'fan4fo, llrtl"'Y'*ftl of pri,u:ip,J tm4 inurat on ........,.  l,on4, .......t by flte 

B«rd affufmtafo, 11,c..,.-,.,., ldlaolft,dlily (HRS 321v2J. Act 2. SLH 2012 ralwarl the UniDmily'•,,,,,,,,,,,,w;o lo 27p,ranlfo, Jbal ymr ZOH """lo 26 pnotnlforjbal yo,r201S l#lll 
mms w 1o 21 ,,,,_, for Ji""',-2016 tm4 lhmlrfler. 

6.58 

2.42 

1.86 

2.00 

1.25 

1.28 

1.28 

1.27 
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University Bonds 

�,·-·:w,:jjt' •l!!.':7.� . ... �;:;.;l"...,,...u:,: .., , ,  , .· r��-- lll�...,';:!�ei:df�rtictti!i,,m .... .fAi:"1i)@ •.:.<.l1T:\ ·, ) · . - -· -

Me di cal School Bonds 
• Issued as Series 2006A Refunding 
• Refunded Series 2002A 
• $123.14 million outstanding (as of Jan 2015) 
• Pledged revenues from state tobacco settlement proceeds 
• Network revenues pledged as subordinate (legislative 

appropriations pledged as senior) 
• Estimated annual debt service = $ 9.93 million (2014) 
• Tobacco settlement proceeds to the university can only be 

used for debt service (starting in FY16) . 
• Annual tobacco settlement proceeds. = $ 12.57 million 

(2014) 
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University Revenue Bonds 

Health and Wellness Center Bonds (Cancer Center) 
• Series 2010A 
• $127.6 M outstanding (as of Jan. 2015) 
• Maturity dates 2015-2040 
• Pledged revenues from state cigarette tax revenues 
• Legislative appropriations pledged as subordinate 
• Up to 26% of cigarette tax revenues to the university 
• Cigarette tax revenues above debt service can be used 

towards operations 
• Estimated annual debt service = $ 7.90 million (2014) 
• Annual cigarette tax revenues to the university = $ 15.79 

million (2014) 
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Debt Profile 

($ in Millions) 
$50 Outstanding Debt Servicell>!l> 

$40 

$30 

$20 

$10 

2016 2019 2022 2025 2028 2031 

Fiscal Year 

• University Revenue Bonds 

Nole: Ont..,,,. .. on 2070 BABr it ltd rfF.rol auhuly. fuw 1,y iJsw ddail ;. indutlal rn /rypn,diz 8. 
(!) 2070/r Unlwrsity Jlnrmut BaNIJ for UH Omar Cmftr m ,vpp,,,lttl l,y rlfllt d,-ttt ta --
12) U•illmily ..... for 2006/r J/r8SOM lkdio,J Sdrool •� """"""4 l,y ,..,_,, ....,nt,zaliorl ,_,,,_ 

• Cancer Center Bonds 

2034 2037 2040 

1.'11 Medical Center Bonds 
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Outstanding Indebtedness (cont.) 

*iCC,4tiJ1•+·-Jb·1•tl(. 1::1'%:::rl TT Cl'J!I. ' Jf�.... ,.,.... W ---1� �h- f  • 
..._ ,,-..... -=.;:•.:� ... � .. ------_,,.,.,,..,.,,,..,.=,----------, :....... ........ .al-..... "'• • " ' n.n nnn w 1- s100.ooo.ooo s 1 1 1 .26s.ooo 

Univcnity Revenue Bondi Univcnity Revenue Bondi 

Matwity 
201 S  
2016 
201 7  
201 8  
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
202S 
2026 
2027 
2021 
2029 
2030 
203 1 
2032 
2033 
2034 
203S 
2036 
2037 
2038 
2039 
2040 

Pu AmoWII 
2,380,000 
2,480,000 
2,575,000 
2,695,000 
2,130,000 
2,980,000 
3,130,000 
3,295,000 
3,460,000 
l,640,000 
3,825,000 
2,4>0,000 
4,165,000 
4,300,000 
4,440,000 
4,585,000 
4,780,000 
S,030,000 
5,285,000 
5,555,000 
5,845,000 
6,145,000 

December 13, 2006 
17,540,000 
Oc1ober I 

NewMon.cl_ 

� Par Amo1mt 
4.000% 
4.000% 
4.000% 

S.000% 
5.000% 
S.000% 
S.000% 

5.000% 

5.000% 
4.250% 1 ,670,000 

3.250% 

S.000% 

Callable T0/1/2016 @ 1 00% 

MBIA lnN'Dd 

4. 1 25% 

Series 2009A Scrica 20 I OA-I (Taxable BABs) 
April I S, 2009 Octnber 7, 20 I 0 

89,820,000 I 1 1 ,265,000 
October l Octobcr l 

New Moacy/Offcot Rt:fimdia New Mot1cy 

Pu Amo1m1 � Pu Amo1m1 Co'!!on 
2,480,000 4.000% 
2,S7S,OOO 3.500% 
2,675,000 4.000% 

750,000 S.000% 2,035,000 4.000% 
2,275,000 4.000% 630,000 S.250% 

360,000 4.125% 2,680,000 5.250% 
475,000 4.250% 2,730,000 S.2S0% 
150,000 4.500% 3,225,000 S.S00% 

1 , 100,000 S.000% 2,460,000 S.S00% 
51 0,000 4.750% 3,245,000 5.500% 
965,000 4.750% 2,995,000 5.500% 

1,080,000 S.000% 1 ,965,000 5.500% 
985,000 5.125% 2,220,000 5.000% 

3,375,000 S.12S% 
3,555,000 S.2SO% 

600,000 S.375% 3,145,000 5.250% 
630,000 5.375% 3,320,000 S.2SD".4 
665,000 5.375% 3,495,000 5.250% 
705,000 5.375% 3,685,000 5.250% 
745,000 5.375% 3,180,000 5.250% 
360,000 S.S00% 4,SlS,000 6.000".4 
380,000 S.500% 4,81 5,000 6.000% 
400,000 S.S00% 5, 1 15,000 6.000% 
420,000 S.S00% 5,430,000 6.000% 

Olllable 10/1/2019 @ 100% 

Clffcnt Refunded HFDC Rcvcoue Bonda, Series 1 995 

Pu Amo1m1 

3,6SS,000 
3,7SS,OOO 
3,870,000 
3,985,000 
4,1 1 0,000 
4,245,000 
4,400,000 
4,570,000 
4,745,000 
4,930,000 
S,1 20,000 
S,320,000 
S,SlS,000 
5,755,000 
S,985,000 
6,225,000 
6,475,000 
6,730,000 
7,000,000 
7,280,000 
7,575,000 

Callable 10/1/2020 @ 100% 
!ubjcct to Make Whole Call 

eo.,.on 

4.161% 
4.361% 
4.S61 %  
4.71 1 'Yo 
4.861 'Yo 
S.Ol 1 "0 
S.134'Yo 
S.834% 
S.834% 
S.834% 
S.834% 
6.034% 
6.034% 
6.034% 
6.034% 
6.034% 
6.034% 
6.034% 
6.034% 
6.034% 
6.034% 
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Outstanding Indebtedness (cont.) 

-' �i:i:if-1� .--,, u�i: 
P1r �I 527,375,000 
Soria Univo:nily 11cven ... Bonds 

Saia 2010A•2 
DlledDllc October 7, 2010 
°" ............ 16,335,000 
0. Date October I 
Orfa. U• or Proceeils NcwMoncy 

Ma1uri1y Por Amo11111 9!!!!2!!. 
2015 3,010,000 4.000%: 
2016 3,135,000 4.000%! 
2017 3,260,000 4.000%i 
2018 3,395,000 4.000% 
2019 l,SlS,000 4.000% 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2021 
2029 
2030 
203 1 
2032 
2033 
2034 
2035 
2036 
2037 
2031 
2039 
2040 

Nat Call Ca1lalllcT01112020 @ 100% 

� l'cll1nl  

ll.almdD1 Wormatloa 

N..a.CaUablc 

I nna Bo•• 

Sl27,S3S,000 
University Jlcvn,uo Boacls 

Saia 20 I 08-1 (T IUhlc BA&) 
October 7, 2010 

127,535,000 
October I 

NcwMoncy 

Par Amo1m1 

4,190,000 
4,305,000 
4,430,000 
4,570,000 
4,710,000 
4,165,000 
5,040,000 
5,240,000 
5,440,000 
5,650,000 
5,170,000 
6,100,000 
6,345,000 
6,595,000 
6,160,000 
7,130,000 
7,420,000 
7,715,000 
8,030,000 
8,350,000 
1,680,000 

Callable: 10/112020 @ 100% 
tijcct 10 Make Wbolc Call 

Coupon 

4.161% 
4.361% 
4.561% 
4.7 1 1 %  
4.861% 
5.0 1 1% 
5.134% 
5.834% 
5.834% 
5.134% 
5.834% 
6.034% 
6.034% 
6.034% 
6.034% 
6.034% 
6.034% 
6.034% 
6.034% 
6.034% 
6.034% 

S26,5SS,000 
Uaivmily llcvcauc Bonds 

Srrics 20 I 08-2 
October 7, 2010 

1 1,295,000 
October I 

NcwMoacy 

·� 9!!!!2!!. 
3,340,000 5.000% 
3,495,000 4.000'� 
3,640,000 4.oocw. 
3,810,000 5.000% 
4,010,000 5.000% 

Callable 10/1/2020 @ 100% 

Sl,575,000 
U11ivcnily llcvcaur Boa 

Sena 2012 (R) 
Felinlary 22, 201 l 

4,US,000 
October I 

Clncnl Rd'undblt 

ParAmomt f2!I:!!!. 
1,410,000 S.000% 
1,470,000 4.000% 
J,S3S,OOO 5.000"A. 

240,000 2.000% 

Non.callable 

Currcal rcftmdcd 200 I 8 Boacls 
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Outstanding Indebtedness (cont.) 

Maturily 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2011 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 
2030 
2031 
2032 
20]3 
2034 
2035 
2036 
2037 
20)1 
20]9 
2040 

Pu 11110,m1 
550,000 

4,545,000 
1,535,000 
5,140,000 
5,410,000 
5,685,000 
5,975,000 
6,280,000 
6,515,000 
6,905,000 
7,240,000 
7,575,000 
7,110,000 
1,165,000 
2,500,000 

14,875,000 
5,000,000 

ll,985,000 

S 133,8 10,000 
Uoint11ly Bonds 

Rcf•dia& ScriCI 2006A 
Oetober 2S, 2006 

123,140,000 
July 15 

bfundillJ_ 

Coupon 
4.000% 
4.000% 
3.750% 
5.000% 
5.000% 
S.000% 
5 000% 
5.000% 
4.500% 
5.000% 
4.500% 
4.500% 
3.500% 
3.500% 
5.000% 
4.250% 
4.625% 
4.500% 

P11 Amo1mt 

3,945,000 

3,365,000 

Callable 7/IS/2016 @ 100% 

MBIA Insured 

Rclllldod Sona 2002A lloftdt 

� 
S.000% 

5.000% 

- If •r _ .. ..__; .. �....,;......_ 
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